

MACT No. 377/2023

03.11.2025

Present : Mohd. Sartaj, Ld. Proxy Counsel for petitioner.

Sh. V.K. Gupta, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3/Insurance Company.

Sh. Onkar Singh, Ld. Counsel for respondent no. 1 & 2.

Vakalatnama filed on behalf of respondent no.3/Insurance company. Be taken on record.

Vakalatnama on behalf of petitioner is not on record. Same be filed on or before next date of hearing.

The report of IO reflected to have been filed on 17.09.2025 is not traceable on judicial file. **Ahlmad is directed to trace the same.**

An application has been filed on behalf of respondent no.3 seeking summoning of record / witness from RTO office, Mumbai regarding verification of DL of respondent no. 1. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3/Insurance Company submits that from the reports already on record, it is not clear whether the driving license of respondent no. 1 was valid on the date of accident i.e. 31.12.2022.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for respondent no.3/Insurance Company seeks to withdraw this application in view of order dated 18.03.2025. He is permitted to do so. Application is disposed off accordingly.

Contd....2

-2-

It is submitted that other evidence has been concluded before the Ld. LC and in these circumstances, matter may be listed for RE, if any, on behalf of respondent no. 3/ final arguments.

Accordingly, put up for RE, if any/final arguments on 17.11.2025.

(POOJA AGGARWAL)
PO, MACT-02, CENTRAL DISTRICT,
TIS HAZARI COURTS, DELHI
03.11.2025(A)